

March 24, 2026  
Sl. No.8  
Court No.1  
s.biswas

WPCT 258 of 2023

*Union of India and others*  
*vs.*  
*P. Mahesh*

Mr. Anirban Mitra  
Ms. Anamika Pandey

... for the petitioners

Mr. Abdur Rahim

... for the respondent

Dictated by Sujoy Paul, C.J.

1. Mr. Anirban Mitra, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. Abdur Rahim, learned counsel for the respondent are present.
2. Mr. Mitra, learned counsel for the petitioners after arguing for sometime prays for time to argue the matter armed with Hindu Adoptions and Maintenance Act, 1956 and Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015.
3. List the matter after 2 weeks.

**(Sujoy Paul, C.J.)**

**(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)**